
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Hazel Brinton 
01275 884811 
hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Friday, 10 September 2021 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Audit Committee – Monday, 20 September 2021, 10.30 am – New Council 
Chamber 
 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will take place as indicated above.   
 
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
Councillors: 
 
John Cato (Chair), Sandra Hearne, Patrick Keating, Marcia Pepperall and Richard 
Tucker. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Appointment of Vice Chairman for Municipal Year 2021-22   

 
2.   Public Participation (Standing Order 17)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Committee. The 
Chairman will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each person will be 
limited to a period of five minutes. Public participation time must not exceed thirty 
minutes. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the working day before the meeting and the request must detail the 
subject matter of the address. 
 
Note: Given the limited space in the council chamber due to ongoing social 
distancing measures, anyone wishing to address the Committee is encouraged to 
submit a full written statement by the above deadline which will be published in 
advance and read out on their behalf by an officer at the meeting. 
 

3.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

4.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a di
[...]
f the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two-tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 230421 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Audit Committee 
Friday, 23 April 2021 
Virtual meeting by Teams 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.30 am Meeting Concluded: 12.38 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

John Cato (Chairman) 
 
Sandra Hearne 
Patrick Keating 
Marcia Pepperall 
Richard Tucker 
 
Also in attendance: Gail Turner-Radcliffe (Grant Thornton). 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Ballard (Principal Accountant (Closure and Systems)), 
Hazel Brinton (Democratic Services Officer), Peter Cann (Senior Auditor), Mike Riggall 
(Information and ICT Security Manager) and Ayesha Tinsley (Digital Apprentice). 
 
AUD 
1 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the fourth virtual meeting of the Audit 
Committee.   
 
He explained the procedures to be followed at the meeting and confirmed that 
decisions taken at this virtual meeting would have the same standing as those 
taken at a physical meeting of the Council in the Town Hall.  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone that the meeting was being livestreamed on the 
internet and that a recorded version would be available to view within 48 hours on 
the North Somerset Council website. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman the Democratic Services officer took a roll call of 
councillors to confirm attendance for the benefit of those in the meeting and 
members of the public watching online. 
 

AUD 
2 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 230421 
 

AUD 
3 

Minutes 28 January 2021 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

AUD 
4 

External Audit Update 
 
A representative from Grant Thornton presented the report and drew members 
attention to the progress and timetable for their work programme on the Financial 
Statements Audit for 2021/21.  She noted completion of certification work on the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claim and workshops given to the authority’s officers 
earlier in the year.  She brought members’ attention to the audit deliverable dates 
for the Audit Plan, Audit Findings Report, Auditors’ Report and Auditors’ Annual 
Report. 
 
The representative highlighted the planning materiality levels for the audit of the 
2020/21 statements and two presumed significant risks of misstatement of 
revenue recognition and management override of controls.  She indicated other 
areas of focus including estimates in the areas of plant, property, equipment and 
pension liability and work on the planned insourcing of the Council’s waste 
collection service. 
 
The representative noted the updated Value for Money arrangements which would 
now include commentary rather than a binary opinion and the possible auditor 
recommendations as a result of their investigations into the council’s Value for 
Money arrangements.  She indicated the level of audit fees payable by the council 
to the auditors for their work noting that the fee for 2020/21 was to be agreed. 
 
In presenting the report, the representative drew members’ attention to the Sector 
Update which included information on the changes to the approach to Value for 
Money and the revised auditing standa
[...]
Update 
 
A representative of Audit West presented the Internal Audit and Assurance Annual 
Report for 2020/21 to members.  He noted the report included a summary of the 
audit performance and key issues and a formal opinion on the internal control 
framework. 
 
In presenting his report, the representative drew members attention to the section 
on Internal Audit Performance noting that the plan was prepared prior to the 
impact of Covid19 and had been impacted by a number of other factors including 

Page 7



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 230421 
 

long term sickness and remote working.  He noted statistics and provided 
commentary on the audit plan completed; audits completed within planned time; 
customer satisfaction; the implementation of recommendations; the assurance 
level provided; whistleblowing cases in the current financial year; investigations 
undertaken and new, unplanned work.  He informed members that partnership 
working by Audit West across other organisations permitted a broader approach to 
audit reviews and allowed a strategic approach to work programming thus making 
the internal audit process more efficient.  He noted that the formal opinion of the 
Chief Audit Executive on the council’s internal control framework and systems to 
control risk was that they were reasonable. 
 
Members asked questions and commented on the limitation of risk coverage; 
clarification of organisational risks; the performance dashboard and customer 
satisfaction; the number, nature and any common themes of the audit 
recommendations; how the audit opinion on the control framework can be 
improved from “satisfactory”; benchmarking; whether Covid grants would remain 
an area of focus; recommendations from investigations and whether there were 
higher levels than “reasonable” in respect of the internal audit opinion. 
 
The representative from Audit West agreed to look at how the measure of 
customer satisfaction could be improved upon and to give m
[...]
nd 

Monitoring Officer 

 

Key Decision: N/A 

Reason: 

Not an Executive Decision.  
 

Recommendation 

1. That Audit Committee note the update of the Constitution to reflect the amended terms of 
reference for the Audit Committee approved previously by the Committee and Council as 
shown in tracked changes in the Appendix to this report 
 
2. That Audit Committee consider the suggested changes to the Constitution to reflect the 
decision of Council in July 2021 regarding the size of Planning & Regulatory Committee 
and public participation arrangements for that committee when considering planning 
applications, and to approve the suggested changes or agree alternate wording in order 
that the Monitoring Officer implements the changes as agreed by Council. 
 
3. That Audit Committee note the requested changes from officers to parts of Financial 
Regulations and Contract Standing Orders within the Constitution, and consider those 
requests as part of the working group review suggested in paragraph 3.4 below with a view 
to any recommended changes being brought back to this committee for approval in time for 
recommendation to Council at the next Annual Meeting. 
 
4. That Audit Committee consider the process for further review of the Constitution. 
 
 

1. Summary of Report 

The report sets out changes to the Constitution necessary to reflect previous decisions of 
Council relating to recommendations 1 and 2. The report sets out some changes to 
Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders which have been requested by officers 
and seeks Audit Committee’s view as to acceptability or otherwise. The report also 
suggests a process for further review of the Constitution by Audit Committee in line with 
item 3k of its terms of reference. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

2. Policy 

The Constitution – Article 13 – provides that the Monitoring Officer will review the operation 
of the Constitution and make recommendations for ways in which it could be amended
[...]
related to an overview and scrutiny review carried out by a panel 

of which the councillor is a member or when the councillor is invited to 
attend in pursuance of a special responsibility role carried by the councillor 

 

PART B  
 

17.12 An “allowable journey” shall comprise the following: 
 

Page 299



 

267 

November 2019 

 

17.12.1 travel from the councillor’s home address (as notified to the Council) to the 
location of any of the meetings/events referred to in Part A above and the 
return journey; 

 
17.12.2 travel from the Town Hall, Weston-super-Mare to the location of any of the 

meetings/events referred to in Part A above and the return journey; 
 

17.12.3 travel between the councillors notified home address and the Town Hall and 
the return journey for the purpose of (a) performing the functions of a 
councillor or (b) conducting the business of the Council (this on the basis 
that a councillor’s place of work is deemed to be both the Town Hall, 
Weston–super-Mare and their notified home address). 

  

Page 300



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 20 September 2021 

 

Subject of Report: Business Planning Framework - risk management  

 

Town or Parish: ALL 

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Emma Diakou, Head of Business Insight, 

Policy and Partnerships 

 

Key Decision: NO 

 

Reason: Information item 

 

Recommendations 

That the Audit Committee note the content of this report and the accompanying document 
in appendix 1 outlining the development of the 2021/22 risk registers.  
 
 

1. Summary of Report 

The North Somerset Council Business Planning Framework is designed to monitor 
progress and risks aligned to our Corporate Plan priorities and against our vision for an 
open, fairer, greener North Somerset.  

 
We do this on an annual basis by developing, implementing and monitoring Annual 
Directorate Statements (ADS’). These are the business plans for each council directorate 
and
[...]
 UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

TOWN OR PARISH: NONE 

 

OFFICER PRESENTING: PETER CANN - AUDIT WEST 

 

KEY DECISION: NO 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

• Note progress in delivery of the 2021/22 Annual Audit Assurance Plan. 

 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

This report provides an update on progress in delivering the 2021/22 Annual 
Assurance Plan since the last formal report to the Audit Committee on 29th April 
2021.  

2. POLICY 

The work of the Internal Audit Service is to provide independent assurance to the 
council’s senior officers and members that governance, risk management and 
controls are sufficient in ensuring delivery of the council’s objectives. 

3. DETAILS  
 

The summary position as at September 2021 is as follows: 
 

 

• There have been no audit reports issued where it was considered that the overall 
systems of internal control provided ‘No Assurance’ or ‘Limited Assurance’. 

• Work on the plan is well underway and as at the 1st September, approximately 53% 
of audit activity was in progress or complete. 

• There are currently two investigations which are ongoing, one of which is new since 
the last report to the Audit Committee.  

• A total of 39 recommendations made during previous internal audit reviews were 
followed up. 

 
  

Page 311

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

1)  SIGNIFICANT ISSUES 

 

 Assurance Levels and Significant Risks 
 

1.1 Of the audits completed where an assurance rating has been given, there have been 
no internal audit reports issued so far this year where it was considered that the 
systems of internal control were poor (Level 1) or weak (Level 2). 
 

1.2 There have also not been any significant control issues identified so far during our 
consultancy, advice and guidance work.  

Investigations 

 
1.3 Two investigations are currently underway, both of which relate to suspected COVID-

19 grant payment frauds.  
 
These have both been referred to the National Investigation Service (NATIS)/ 
Na
[...]
t Council 
 

Report to the Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 20 September 2021 

 

Subject of Report:  Statement of Accounts 2020-21 

 

Town or Parish: All 

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Steve Ballard, Principal Accountant / Melanie 

Watts , Head of Finance 

 

Key Decision: No 

 
 

Recommendations 

1. The Audit Committee is requested to: 
a. consider the matter(s) raised in the Annual Governance Statement; 
b. take note of any adjustments to the financial statements set out in the external 

auditor’s report; 
c. approve the draft letter of representation; and 

 
2. That subject to any comments under 1 above, the Audit Committee: 

a. approves the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, subject to, any amendments 
necessary upon quantification of the impact of any issues arising from on-going 
work by the external auditors; 

b. arrange for the Chair of the Council’s Audit Committee and the Chief Financial 
Officer to sign the Accounts for 2020/21 as representing a ‘true and fair view’ of 
the financial position as at 31 March 2021, following any amendments necessary 
upon quantification of the impact of any issues arising from on-going work by the 
external auditors; and 

c. arrange for the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive Officer to formally 
approve the Council’s Annual Governance Statement as part of the financial 
accounts and sign accordingly. 

 
 

Summary of Report 

 
Statement of Accounts 

 
1. The Council’s draft Statutory Statement of Accounts was prepared and approved ready 

for audit by the Director of Corporate Services on 19 July 2021. The Accounts have now 
been audited and are being presented to Audit Committee for formal approval. The 
latest revised Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 are attached at Appendix A.  

 
2. These revised accounts are reflective of all adjustments agreed with Grant Thornton 

during the course of the audit up to 20 September 2021, but clearly do not reflect the 

Page 323

Agenda Item 10



i
[...]
its financial sustainability going forward. The preparation and 
publication of the Accounts therefore contributes towards the Council’s Vision to be an 
‘Open, fairer and greener North Somerset’, and our Priority to be an ‘Open and enabling 
organisation’. 
 

Details 

 
Statement of Accounts 

 
8. The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 was approved by the Director of Corporate 

Services and published on the Council’s website, on 17 July 2021, which is in line with 
the requirement for publication by 31 July 2021. This deadline was revised from 31 May 
2020 due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

9. It is the responsibility of the Audit Committee to consider the draft Accounts in detail, 
and also approve the audited Accounts as part of their governance role. 
 

Page 324



10. Audit Committee members attended an informal workshop meeting in July 2021, which 
included a session on the statutory accounts.  Officers presented the key issues arising 
from the accounts, including a review of the core statements, explanations of significant 
variances and trends over previous years, going concern concept and basis for 
preparing the accounts, critical judgements in applying the Council’s accounting policies, 
and significant accounting estimates and sources of estimation uncertainty.  
 

11. Since the draft Accounts were presented for audit in July, the Council’s external 
auditors’, Grant Thornton, have undertaken the majority of their review and prepared 
their draft Audit Findings Report (ISA 260 Report). This report summarises the outcome 
on the annual accounts audit to date, and is also being presented to this meeting. 
 

12. The auditor has outlined in their draft report that, subject to, the completion of their audit 
testing, and any material impact of any errors arising from this work being adjusted for in 
the statement of accounts, he is satisfied that the Accounts have been compiled in 
accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2020/21 (The 
Code). 
 

13. The Council’s revised Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 following the audit process, is 
attached at Appendix A. A number of minor amendments have been agreed with the 
audit team and these have been reflected within the document. At this time these relate 
to changes within the narrative content, there have not been any changes to the values 
included within the core statements or notes which support them. 
 

14. As part of the completion of the audit, and prior to the issue of the audit certificate by the 
auditors, the Audit Committee is required to consider and sign a formal letter of 
representation, and to submit this to the auditor. A copy of this letter is attached at 
Appendix B, and should be signed by the Director of Corporate Services and the Chair 
of Audit Committee.  
 

15. The sources of assurance available to members of the Audit Committee in reviewing 
and approving the Statement of Accounts, the Annual Governance Statement, and the 
Letter of Representation, are summarised in Appendix C. 
 
 
Annual Governance Statement 

 
16. In accordance with the framework agreed by the Audit Committee, the Head of Audit 

West has led on the collation and co-ordination of information relating to the preparation 
of the draft Statement, and gathering of evidence to support the Statement. 
 

17. The Audit Committee received the Head of Audit West’s opinion on the Council’s 
internal control framework at the Audit Committee meeting update in April 2021, prior to 
inclusion within the draft statement of accounts in July 2021. 
 

18. The Council’s final Annual Governance Statement has been published within the 
Statement of Accounts, and is a declaration of assurance. 
 

19. In the previous year, the AGS highlighted a number of key risks to the Council arising 
from the Coronavirus pandemic, and set out the high level mitigating actions that the 
Council had taken to continue to tackle these significant issues. This year’s AGS 
i

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 200921 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Audit Committee 
Monday, 20 September 2021 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.30 am Meeting Concluded: 11.37 am 
 
Councillors: 
 

John Cato (Chair) 
 
Patrick Keating 
Marcia Pepperall 
Richard Tucker 
 
Apologies: Councillors:   Sandra Hearne. 
 
Also in attendance: Jon Roberts, External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 
 
Officers in attendance: Amy Webb (Director of Corporate Services), Nicholas Brain 
(Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer), Melanie Watts (Head of 
Finance), Steve Ballard (Principal Accountant (Closure and Systems)), Emma Diakou 
(Head of Business Insight, Policy and Partnerships), Peter Cann (Head of Audit and 
Assurance) and Hazel Brinton (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
AUD 
7 

Appointment of Vice Chairman for Municipal Year 2021-22 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Sandra Hearne be elected as Vice Chairman of the 
Audit Committee for the municipal year 2021-22. 
 

AUD 
8 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
 

AUD 
9 

Minutes 23 April 2021 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

AUD 
10 

Constitution Review 
 
The Assistant Director Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer presented 
his report on the review of the Constitution.  In presenting his report, he noted four 
recommendations around the amended terms of reference for the Audit 
Committee; changes to the size of the Planning and Regulatory Committee and 
public participation arrangements; changes requested by officers to parts of the 



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 200921 
 

Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders within the Constitution and 
the process for a further review of the Constitution. 
 
Members asked questions on the anticipated size and number of the proposed 
working groups to be set up to consider the review of the Constitution and the 
process around the use of open framework agreements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That Audit Committee note the update of the Constitution to reflect the 
amended terms of reference for the Audit Committee approved previously by the 
Committee and Council as shown in tracked changes in the Appendix to the 
report; 
 
2. That Audit Committee agree the suggested changes to the Constitution to 
reflect the decision of Council in July 2021 regarding the size of Planning & 
Regulatory Committee and public participation arrangements for that committee 
when considering planning applications; 
 
3. That Audit Committee note the requested changes from officers to parts of 
Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders within the Constitution and 
consider those requests as part of the working group review suggested in 
paragraph 3.4 of the report with a view to any recommended changes being 
brought back to Audit Committee for approval in time for recommendation to 
Council at the next Annual Meeting. 
 
 

AUD 
11 

Risk Register Update 
 
The Head of Business Insight, Policy and Partnerships presented her report on the 
council’s Business Planning Framework and Risk Register.  She outlined the 
process followed in constructing the council’s Strategic Risk Register using the 
five Annual Directorate Statements and specific operational risks and noted the 
use of a risk scoring matrix and the regular reviews of the register by the 
Corporate Leadership Team.  She undertook to bring the Strategic Risk Register 
to the next Audit Committee meeting for review. 
 
The Head of Business Insight, Policy and Partnerships highlighted areas covered 
by the Risk Register which included finance and resources; governance; 
transformation; the impact of Covid19, Adult and Children’s social services and 
partnership working amongst others.  She explained the elements that made up 
the risk register which included mitigating actions proposed by officers to reduce 
the inherent risk of a particular area. 
 
In discussing the report, members noted that that they had received briefings on 
the risk register previously and that members’ questions on the process of 
constructing the register had resulted in the production of a consistent and 
standardised framework.  A question was asked on the inclusion of residents’ 
views to which the officer responded that residents had been consulted on the 
Corporate Plan and their views had been incorporated via the “golden thread” that 
ran from the Corporate Plan down to the individual team plans via the directorate 
statements and service plans.  In response to a further question, she added that 



3 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 200921 
 

the risk registers were published on the council’s website. 
 
Resolved: that the Audit Committee note the content of the report and the 
accompanying document in appendix 1 outlining the development of the 2021/22 
risk registers. 
 
 

AUD 
12 

Internal Audit Update 
 
The representative from Audit West presented his update report on the delivery of 
the 2021/22 Annual Audit Assurance Plan.  He noted that no internal audit reports 
had so far been issued where it was considered that the systems of internal 
control were weak or poor. 
 
In presenting his report, the representative drew members’ attention to two 
investigations relating to suspected fraudulent Covid19 grant payments.  Both had 
been referred to the National Investigation Service and the National Anti-Fraud 
Network and Audit West was working with Liberata to pursue recovery of the 
funds.  The representative noted that the frauds were very sophisticated and were 
not as a result of the breakdown of controls.  A further investigation related to the 
use of the council’s email system the circumstances of which were being 
considered by the council’s ICT department.  The representative informed 
members that the new fraud/whistleblowing tool was now live on the council’s 
website and receiving referrals and that a warning of a phishing attack had been 
received and notified to staff via the ICT department’s warning system. 
 
The representative from Audit West further commented on the progress of the 
Audit Plan and explained that whilst there were 43 items on the plan, those not yet 
started would be reviewed in the same way as last year to ensure that the items to 
be started were still of relevance.  Any changes would be reported back and 
agreed with members of the committee. 
 
The representative drew members’ attention to Section 3 of his report on the 
implementation of recommendations and the risk profile of those 
recommendations as requested by committee members.  He noted that of the 39 
recommendations made during previous audits, confirmation of implementation 
was now only awaited on three of them. 
 
Members asked questions which were answered by the representative on the 
following areas: the level and amount of the frauds in relation to the government 
Covid19 grants and in the event of recovery, to whom the funds would be payable, 
the council or central government; what progress other councils who had been 
subjected to the same fraud had made in the recovery of funds; which two areas 
of recommendation implementation were outstanding and a general question on 
Table 1 items relating to insight into a change of trends or direction and which if 
any were of particular concern.  
 
Resolved: to note the progress in delivery of the 2021/22 Annual Audit Assurance 
Plan. 
 
 
 



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 200921 
 

 
AUD 
13 

Informing the Risk Assessment 
 
The council’s Head of Finance confirmed that the “Letter from Those Charged with 
Governance” to the council’s external auditors would be considered alongside the 
Statement of Accounts and Audit Findings Report under the following agenda 
item. 
 

AUD 
14 

Statement of Accounts 2020-21 
 
The council’s Head of Finance confirmed that changes had been made to the 
Introduction to the Annual Governance Statement as a result of feedback and 
recommendations from the Audit Committee members. 
 
The representative of the Corporate Services Director noted that the draft 
accounts had been published on the council’s website and considered by the Audit 
Committee at a workshop on 29 July 2021.  He added that the revised accounts 
were attached to the meeting papers and the amendments to date had been 
minimal.  He noted there were no amendments which impacted the core 
statements or outturn for the year and that the audit was substantially complete 
save for a few items as set out in the Audit Findings Report.  Reference was made 
to the workshop provided to support members in their role of considering and 
approving the Annual Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance 
Statement.  The officer highlighted areas of the workshop that supported members 
in their role notably a review of the core statements, explanations of significant 
variances and trends over previous years, the going concern concept and basis 
for preparing the accounts, critical judgements in applying the Council’s 
accounting policies and significant accounting estimates and sources of estimation 
uncertainty.  He added that members had provided feedback and challenge on the 
content of the accounts at the workshop. 
 
In presenting his report, the representative of the Director of Corporate Services 
highlighted the appendices attached to his report namely the revised Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21; the letter of representation to the external auditors to be signed 
by the Chief Financial Officer and the Chairman of the Audit Committee; the 
sources of assurance available to members of the Audit Committee in reviewing 
and approving the Statement of Accounts and the letter referenced under item 9 
on the agenda, the “Informing the Risk Assessment Letter” from those charged 
with governance to the external auditors. 
 
The representative of the Director of Corporate Services noted that electronic 
signatures would be used by the Chairman and the Chief Financial Officer once 
the financial statements had been agreed. 
 
Members asked questions on the following matters: the valuation bands of council 
tax and when they were dated from; the process and layout of the accounts and 
whether amendments to the process and layout would be for this year or next. 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks for the improvements in clarity to the 
documents that had been made by officers. 
 
Jon Roberts of Grant Thornton thanked the council’s officers for their work 



5 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 200921 
 

involved in arranging for the audit to be signed off by the published timetable.  He 
noted that whilst there were improvements to be made in presentation and 
disclosure to aid readers of the statements and that this was to be expected, there 
were no unadjusted misstatements that needed to be brought to members’ 
attention.  
 
He summarised the main findings of the external auditors report and made 
particular reference to the formulaic nature of the Audit Findings Report which 
helped the external auditors demonstrate their compliance with their reporting 
responsibility to the Audit Committee and in turn helped committee members 
deliver their responsibility as “Those Charged with Governance” to consider and 
confirm the Annual Accounts and Annual Governance Statement.  
 
He pointed out the list of outstanding items as per his report but noted that this list 
was subject to change between the draft report and the presentation of the report 
to members.  Some tests were still outstanding notably the pension assurance 
from the Avon Pension Fund and further payroll testing around full-time equivalent 
numbers as it was proving difficult to obtain without considerable manual 
intervention. 
 
The representative from Grant Thornton drew members’ attention to the new 
issues and risks section of his report and noted in particular risks surrounding 
Covid 19 grants which had been well handled by the council and ICT risks for 
which there was an action plan with officers.  Reference was also made to two 
improvement recommendations concerning related party disclosures as three 
disclosures had not been received by the time of the audit and the transfer of a 
school to academy status which had not been recognised in the accounts in the 
2017/18 year when it took place.  He further commented on two prior year 
recommendations.  One related to journals for which the recommendation still 
needed to be implemented and the other to the retention of supporting 
documentation which was in the process of implementation. 
 
Members asked questions and received answers on the following areas of the 
Accounting Statements and Annual Governance Statement; journal management 
and the comparison with other authorities; the outstanding area of valuation of the 
Sovereign Centre; the academy transfer in 2017/18 and the operating expenditure 
error identified in the report. 
 
Members highlighted areas of the Annual Governance Statement which they 
wished to be considered for the future including a reference to the committee’s 
contribution to the change of governance of major capital projects and the purpose 
of the Annual Governance Statement.  It was confirmed that the Annual 
Governance Statement would not reference all changes that had occurred during 
the year; only those of significance would be reported and that not all risks would 
be referred to otherwise the Statement would become unmanageably long.  It was 
noted that other authorities operated on a similar basis. 
 
Resolved:   
 
1. That the Audit Committee: 

a. considered the matter(s) raised in the Annual Governance Statement; 
b. took note of any adjustments to the financial statements set out in the 



6 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 AUD minutes 200921 
 

external auditor’s report; 
c. approved the draft letter of representation; and 
 

2. That subject to any comments under 1 above, the Audit Committee: 
a. approves the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, subject to, any 
amendments necessary upon quantification of the impact of any issues 
arising from on-going work by the external auditors. 
b. arranges for the Chair of the Council’s Audit Committee and the Chief 
Financial Officer to electronically sign the Accounts for 2020/21 as 
representing a ‘true and fair view’ of the financial position as at 31 March 
2021, following any amendments necessary upon quantification of the 
impact of any issues arising from on-going work by the external auditors; 
and 
c. arranges for the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive Officer to 
formally approve the Council’s Annual Governance Statement as part of the 
financial accounts and sign accordingly with electronic signatures. 

 
The Director of Corporate Services thanked all those involved in the production of 
the annual accounts and to the external auditors for expediting the audit so that 
they may be signed off by the statutory deadline. 
 
The Chairman added his thanks to the team for all the work involved in preparing 
the accounts and to the Audit Committee members for their commitment in 
engaging with the audit and governance process. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


